either by accessing the SAMHSA Council's Web site at http://www.samhsa.gov/about-us/advisory-councils/ or by contacting CDR Castillo. Substantive program information may be obtained after the meeting by accessing the SAMHSA Council's Web site, http://nac.samhsa.gov/, or by contacting CDR Castillo.

Council Names:

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration National Advisory Council Center for Mental Health Services National Advisory Council

Center for Substance Abuse Prevention National Advisory Council Center for Substance Abuse Treatment National Advisory Council

Advisory Committee for Women's Services Tribal Technical Advisory Committee

Date/Time/Type: August 25, 2016, 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EDT, Open.

Place: Bethesda North Marriott and Conference Center, 5701 Marinelli Road, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

Contact: CDŘ Carlos Castillo, Committee Management Officer andDesignated Federal Official, SAMHSA National Advisory Council, Room 18E77A, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, Maryland 20857 (mail), Telephone: (240) 276–2787, Email: carlos.castillo@samhsa.hhs.gov.

Summer King,

Statistician, SAMHSA.

[FR Doc. 2016–18950 Filed 8–9–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4162-20-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Center for Substance Abuse Prevention; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to Public Law 92–463, notice is hereby given for the meeting of the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration's (SAMHSA)

Center for Substance Abuse Prevention National Advisory Council (CSAP NAC) on August 24, 2016.

The Council was established to advise the Secretary, Department of Health and Human Services (HHS); the Administrator, SAMHSA; and Center Director, CSAP concerning matters relating to the activities carried out by and through the Center and the policies respecting such activities.

The meeting will be open to the public and will include discussion of the substance abuse prevention workforce, as well as updates on CSAP programs and activities.

The meeting will be held in Rockville, Maryland. Attendance by the public will be limited to the space available. Interested persons may present data, information, or views, orally or in writing, on issues pending before the Council. Written submissions should be forwarded to the contact person on or before one week prior to the meeting. Oral presentations from the public will be scheduled at the conclusion of the meeting. Individuals interested in making oral presentations are encouraged to notify the contact on or before one week prior to the meeting. Five minutes maximum will be allotted for each presentation.

To attend onsite, submit written or brief oral comments, or request special accommodations for persons with disabilities, please register at the SAMHSA Committees' Web site, http://nac.samhsa.gov/Registration/meetingsRegistration.aspx, or communicate with the CSAP Council's Designated Federal Officer (see contact information below).

Substantive program information may be obtained after the meeting by accessing the SAMHSA Committee Web site, http://nac.samhsa.gov/, or by contacting the Designated Federal Officer.

COMMITTEE NAME: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Center for Substance Abuse Prevention, National Advisory Council.

DATE/TIME/TYPE: August 24, 2016, from 9:30am to 4:30pm EST: (OPEN).

PLACE: SAMHSA, 5600 Fishers Lane, Pavillion Room 5A02 (lobby level), Rockville, MD 20857, Adobe Connect webcast: https://samhsacsap.adobeconnect.com/nac/.

CONTACT: Matthew J. Aumen, Designated Federal Officer, SAMHSA CSAP NAC, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857, Telephone: 240– 276–2419, Fax: 301–480–8480, Email: matthew.aumen@samhsa.hhs.gov.

Summer King,

Statistician, SAMHSA.

[FR Doc. 2016–18923 Filed 8–9–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4162-20-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

U.S. Customs and Border Protection

Notice of Revocation of Customs Brokers' Licenses; Correction

AGENCY: U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Department of Homeland Security.

ACTION: Revocation of customs brokers' licenses; correction.

SUMMARY: This document corrects twelve errors in the list of customs brokers' licenses revoked by operation of law, without prejudice, for failure to file a triennial status report that U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) published in the **Federal Register** on January 6, 2016. The twelve errors consist of nine omissions and three erroneous revocations.

DATES: This correction is effective on August 10, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Julia D. Peterson, Branch Chief, Broker Management, Office of Trade, (202) 863–6601, julia.peterson@cbp.dhs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

Pursuant to section 641 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, (19 U.S.C. 1641) and section 111.30(d) of title 19 of the Code of Federal Regulations (19 CFR 111.30(d)), a customs broker's license will be revoked by operation of law, without prejudice, for failure to file a triennial status report. On January 6, 2016, U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) published in the Federal Register (81 FR 498) a list of customs brokers' licenses revoked under 19 CFR 111.30(d) in alphabetical order by name with the names grouped according to the ports of issuance. That document contained twelve (12) errors in the list of revoked customs brokers' licenses. Specifically, nine (9) customs brokers' names were omitted from the list of revoked customs brokers' licenses and three (3) customs brokers' names were erroneously included in the list of revoked customs brokers' licenses. This correction is being issued to identify the omitted customs brokers whose licenses were revoked by operation of law, without prejudice, for failure to file a triennial status report, and to identify the customs brokers whose licenses were erroneously revoked and have been reinstated.

Correction

In the **Federal Register** of January 6, 2016, in the document at 81 FR 498:

Beginning on page 498, in the list of revoked customs broker licenses, add the entries for the following nine (9) customs brokers in alphabetical order by name and grouped according to the ports of issuance: